ansgrohe

AN Instructions for use / Assembly instructions 2
B3 Gebrauchsanleitung / Montageanleitung 3

Finoris
76620XX9

Finoris
76420XX9



1]

English

A Safety Notes

/A Gloves should be worn during installation to prevent
crushing and cutting injuries.

A\ The product may only be used for bathing, hygienic
and body cleaning purposes.

/A The hot and cold supplies must be of equal
pressures.

Installation Instructions

e Prior to installation, inspect the product for transport
damages. After it has been installed, no transport or
surface damage will be honoured.

¢ The pipes and the fixture must be installed, flushed
and tested as per the applicable standards.

¢ The plumbing codes applicable in the respective
countries must be observed.

Technical Data

Operating pressure: max. 1 MPa
Recommended operating pressure: 0,1-0,5 MPa
Test pressure: 1,6 MPa

(1 MPa = 10 bar = 147 PSI)
Hot water temperature: max. 60°C
Centre distance: 150£12 mm
Connections G 1/2: cold right - hot left
Thermal disinfection: 70°C / 4 min

¢ Safety against backflow

¢ The product is exclusively designed for drinking
water!

Symbol description
« Do not use silicone containing acetic acid!

Fault Cause

@ Adjustment (see page E)

To adjust the hot water limiter. Using a hot water limiter
in combination with a continuous flow water heater is
not recommended.

\ Maintenance (see page [[d)

The check valves must be checked regularly
according to EN 806-5 in accordance with
national or regional regulations (at least once
a year).

Dimensions (see page fl)

s

@ e

Flow diagram (see page fl)

Spare parts (see page fl)

XX = Colors

00 = Chrome Plated
67 = Matt Black

70 = Matt White

@ Cleaning (see page fl)
@“\ Operation (see page fl)

Remedy

Insufficient water

- Aerator calcified, dirty

- Clean aerator, replace as
necessary

- check valve hasn't moved back

- Exchange check valves

Mixer stiff

- Cartridge defective, calcified

- Exchange cartridge

Mixer dripping

- Cartridge defective

- Exchange cartridge

Hot water temperature too low, no
cold water. Instantaneous water
heater starts up when cold water is
selected.

- Hot water limiter incorrectly set

- Set hot water limiter

Instantaneous heater didn’t work - Filters are dirty

- Clean the filter / exchange filter

- check valve hasn't moved back

- Exchange check valves

- Flow limiter in handshower isn't

removed

- Remove flow limiter

Assembly (see page fl) =



Deutsch

1]

A Sicherheitshinweise

/\ Bei der Montage missen zur Vermeidung von
Quetsch- und Schnittverletzungen Handschuhe
getragen werden.

/\ Das Produkt darf nur zu Bade-, Hygiene- und
Kérperreinigungszwecken eingesetzt werden.

/A Grof3e Druckunterschiede zwischen den Kalt- und
Warmwasseranschlissen miissen ausgeglichen
werden.

Montagehinweise

* Vor der Montage muss das Produkt auf Transport-
schdden untersucht werden. Nach dem Einbau
werden keine Transport- oder Oberfléichenschéden
anerkannt.

¢ Die Leitungen und die Armatur miissen nach den
giltigen Normen montiert, gespilt und geprift
werden.

¢ Die in den Landern jeweils giltigen Installationsricht-
linien sind einzuhalten.

* Eigensicher gegen RiickflieBen
* Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich fir Trinkwasser
konzipiert!

Symbolerklérung
« Kein essigsdurehaltiges Silikon verwenden!

Q@ Justierung (siehe Seite )

Einstellen der Warmwasserbegrenzung. In Verbindung
mit Durchlauferhitzern ist eine Warmwassersperre nicht
zu empfehlen.

\ Wartung (siehe Seite [[4)

Rickflussverhinderer miissen gemaf’ EN 806-5
regelméBig in Ubereinstimmung mit nationalen
oder regionalen Bestimmungen auf ihre
Funktion gepriift werden (mindestens einmal

j@hrlich).

MaBe (siche Seite [J)

U

Technische Daten Durchflussdiagramm
Betriebsdruck: max. 1 MPa (siehe Seite ﬂ)
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck: 0,1-0,5 MPa S . . . .

i 24 erviceteile (siehe Seit
Prisfdruck: 1,6 MPa %@ [siehe Seite E)

(1 MPa =10 bar = 147 PSI) XX = Farbcodierung
Heiwassertemperatur: max. 60°C 00 = Chrom
Anschlussmafe: 150£12 mm 67 = Mattschwarz
Anschlisse G 1/2: kalt rechts - warm links 70 = Mattweif
Thermische Desinfektion: 70°C / 4 min @ Reinigung (siche Seite E)
ﬁ\ Bedienung (siche Seite f])

Stérung Ursache Abhilfe
Wenig Wasser - Luftsprudler verkalkt, verschmutzt - Luftsprudler reinigen / austauschen

- Rickflussverhinderer sitzt fest

- Rickflussverhinderer austauschen

Armatur schwergéngig

- Kartusche defekt, verkalkt

- Kartusche austauschen

Armatur tropft - Kartusche defekt

- Kartusche austauschen

Zu niedrige Warmwassertempera-
tur, kein Kaltwasser. Durchlauferhit-
zer springt an, wenn Kaltwasser
angewdhlt wird.

eingestellt

- Warmwasserbegrenzung falsch

- Warmwasserbegrenzung einstellen

Durchlauferhitzer schaltet nicht ein

- Schmutzfangsiebe verschmutzt

- Schmutzfangsiebe reinigen /
austauschen

- Riickflussverhinderer sitzt fest

- Rickflussverhinderer austauschen

- Drossel in der Handbrause nicht

ausgebaut

- Drossel aus der Handbrause
entfernen

Montage (siche Seite {) 2=









43°C 50°C

SW 2,5 mm
(3,5 Nm)




Finoris Finoris
76420XX9 76620XX9
——119—>
]5_23% l— 15-23—p <4
y Y
3 () o fs !
¢ b x 2 W ©
e— G 1/2 2 I L: R
a v > €52
o [€6 20 o 84
«————194——P
————208——P
329 324
306 — P ¢« 300—— P
+12 ilz—ﬂ
fiwo —ﬂ riwo
\
:[ l‘ y
~” -~
\\ \
\

L
-

T E & J\\\\) = JEM G? J\\)

Finoris Finoris

76420XX9 76620XX9
0,60 60 0,60 60
055 55 0,55 55
0,50 / 50 0,50 50
0,45 GS— 45 0,45 45
0,40+—(1) />' 40 0.40+—(1) 40

, 035 ~ 35 , 035 35

S 030 ; 308 S 030 3028
025 // ; 25 025 2,5
0,20 . : 2,0 0,20 . 2,0
015 f // : 15 0,15 T 15
oot : 1,0 0101—1F 1,0
0,05 A : 05 0,054 A 05
0,00 ! . 0,0 0,00 ! 0,0

Q=I/min0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 Q=I/min0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30

Q-l/secO 01 02 03 04 05 Q-l/secO 01 02 03 04 05



N : NS
\ —

- \

ww.hansgrohe.com/ www.hansgrohe.com/ www.hansgrohe.com/ www.hansgrohe.com/|

cleaning-recommendation  cleaning-recommendation  cleaning-recommendation  cleaning-recommendation

[HY] Cleaning recommendation / Warranty / Contact
[X3 Reinigungsempfehlung / Garantie / Kontakt

open / 5ffnen open / dffnen

¢ ”

close / schlieBen hot / warm cold / kalt



@q

Finoris 94370XX0
76420XX9 93995000 92114000

95772000 (M37x1,5) (35x1,5)
SW 30 mm
94365XX0

5]
94371XX0  \,
98446000

(M5x5)
SW 2,5 mm

98137000

(17x1,5)
92118000 <X
(15x1,5)

?]z;is]%c;oow 98129000 €\ 03965000
‘ < 8 (14x2) ¢ 95392000

W 94368000 %

® ‘ 94366000 92839000 /

94367000 (M6x8,5) (6 1/min)

s SW 18mm SW 3 mm 95290000
94369XX0 |
97767000
(M4x6)
SW 2 mm
Finoris
76620XX9 93995000 92114000 94370XX0
95772000 (M37x1,5) (35x1,5)
SW 30 mm
94365XX0
93895000 g
@ 94371XX0
98446000
(M5x5)
SW 2,5 mm

98129000

(14x2)
94366000

97
%>95392000 (S"\’lfggﬁ)
= 92839000 mm
‘

(6 1/min)



—@.)

N







Hansgrohe - AvestraBle 5 - 9 - D-77761 Schiltach - Telefon +49 (0) 78 36/51-1282 - Telefax +49 (0) 7836/511440
E-Mail: info@hansgrohe.com - Internet: www.hansgrohe.com

01/2022
9.08044.61



	English
	Deutsch

